

No.

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

AT&T, INC., *ET AL.*,

*Petitioners,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA EX REL. TODD HEATH,

*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to  
the United States Court of Appeals  
for the District of Columbia Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

MICHAEL J. GILL  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*71 S. Wacker Drive*  
*Chicago, IL 60606*  
*(312) 782-0600*

ANDREW J. PINCUS  
*Counsel of Record*  
PAUL W. HUGHES  
CHRISTOPHER R. FORD  
*Mayer Brown LLP*  
*1999 K Street, NW*  
*Washington, DC 20006*  
*(202) 263-3000*  
*apincus@mayerbrown.com*

*Counsel for Petitioners*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

Question Presented .....	i
Parties to the Proceedings .....	ii
Table of Authorities.....	iv
Opinions Below.....	1
Jurisdiction.....	1
Statutes and Rules Involved.....	1
Statement .....	2
A. Statutory Background. ....	3
B. Proceedings Below. ....	4
Reasons for Granting the Petition.....	7
A. The Courts of Appeals Are Divided. ....	9
B. The Question Presented Is Important and Frequently Recurs. ....	19
C. The Decision Below Is Wrong. ....	22
Conclusion .....	28
 Appendix A – D.C. Circuit opinion (June 23, 2015) .....	1a
Appendix B – District court opinion (June 6, 2014) .....	28a
Appendix C – District court order (June 6, 2014) .....	37a
Appendix D – Cases in which the question presented has arisen .....	38a

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>United States ex rel. Atkins v. McInteer</i> , 470 F.3d 1350 (11th Cir. 2006).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Bailey v. Shell W. E&amp;P, Inc.</i> , 609 F.3d 710 (5th Cir. 2010).....	21
<i>Banca Cremi, S.A. v. Alex. Brown &amp; Sons, Inc.</i> , 132 F.3d 1017 (4th Cir. 1997).....	26
<i>In re Baycol Prods. Litig.</i> , 732 F.3d 869 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13, 15
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007).....	25, 26
<i>United States ex rel. Bledsoe v.</i> <i>Cnty. Health Sys., Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 493 (6th Cir. 2007).....	10, 26
<i>In re BP Lubricants USA Inc.</i> , 637 F.3d 1307 (Fed. Cir. 2011).....	4, 23
<i>Chesbrough v. VPA, P.C.</i> , 655 F.3d 461 (6th Cir. 2011).....	10, 14, 15
<i>United States ex rel. Clausen v.</i> <i>Lab. Corp. of Am.</i> , 290 F.3d 1301 (11th Cir. 2002).....	11, 12, 24, 25
<i>Corsello v. Lincare, Inc.</i> , 428 F.3d 1008 (11th Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>United States ex rel. Crews v.</i> <i>NCS Healthcare of Ill., Inc.</i> , 460 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	28
<i>United States ex rel. Dunn v.</i> <i>N. Mem'l Health Care</i> , 739 F.3d 417 (8th Cir. 2014).....	12, 13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>United States ex rel. Duxbury v. Ortho Biotech Prods., L.P.</i> , 579 F.3d 13 (1st Cir. 2009) .....	19
<i>Foglia v. Renal Ventures Mgmt., LLC</i> , 754 F.3d 153 (3d Cir. 2014) .....	9, 18, 19
<i>Garcia-Monagas v. De Arellano</i> , 674 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2012) .....	23
<i>Graham Cnty. Soil &amp; Water Conservation Dist. v. United States ex rel. Wilson</i> , 559 U.S. 280 (2010) .....	23
<i>United States ex rel. Grubbs v. Kanneganti</i> , 565 F.3d 180 (5th Cir. 2009) .....	17, 18, 19, 22
<i>Hopper v. Solvay Pharm., Inc.</i> , 588 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2009) .....	11, 12
<i>United States ex rel. Joshi v. St. Luke’s Hosp., Inc.</i> , 441 F.3d 552 (8th Cir. 2006) .....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Judd v. Quest Diagnostics Inc.</i> , 2015 WL 5025447 (3d Cir. 2015) .....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Karvelas v. Melrose-Wakefield Hosp.</i> , 360 F.3d 220 (1st Cir. 2004) .....	24
<i>Kellogg Brown &amp; Root Servs., Inc. v. United States ex rel. Carter</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1970 (2015) .....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Kester v. Novartis Pharm. Corp.</i> , 23 F. Supp. 3d 242 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) .....	9, 22, 26

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>United States ex rel. Ketroser v. Mayo Found.</i> , 729 F.3d 825 (8th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Lamers v.</i> <i>City of Green Bay</i> , 168 F.3d 1013 (7th Cir. 1999).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lemmon v.</i> <i>Envirocare of Utah, Inc.</i> , 614 F.3d 1163 (10th Cir. 2010).....	19
<i>Leveski v. ITT Educ. Servs., Inc.</i> , 719 F.3d 818 (7th Cir. 2013).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Lusby v.</i> <i>Rolls-Royce Corp.</i> , 570 F.3d 849 (7th Cir. 2009).....	19
<i>United States ex rel. Marlar v.</i> <i>BWXT Y-12, L.L.C.</i> , 525 F.3d 439 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11
<i>United States ex rel. Matheny v.</i> <i>Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 671 F.3d 1217 (11th Cir. 2012).....	12
<i>Murphy v. Capella Educ. Co.</i> , 589 F. App'x 646 (4th Cir. 2014).....	13, 16
<i>United States ex rel. Nathan v.</i> <i>Takeda Pharm. N.A., Inc.</i> , 707 F.3d 451 (4th Cir. 2013).....	9, 13, 16, 24
<i>United States ex rel. Nunnally v.</i> <i>W. Calcasieu Cameron Hosp.</i> , 519 F. App'x 890 (5th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>United States ex rel. Palmieri v.</i> <i>Alpharma, Inc.</i> , 928 F. Supp. 2d 840 (D. Md. 2013).....	9

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>United States ex rel. Perry v. Hooker Creek Asphalt &amp; Paving, LLC,</i> 565 F. App'x 669 (9th Cir. 2014).....	18
<i>United States ex rel. Poteet v. Medtronic, Inc.,</i> 552 F.3d 503 (6th Cir. 2009).....	10
<i>United States ex rel. Quinn v. Omnicare Inc.,</i> 382 F.3d 432 (3d Cir. 2004) .....	28
<i>Rockwell Int'l Corp. v. United States,</i> 549 U.S. 457 (2007).....	25, 27
<i>United States ex rel. Roop v. Hypoguard USA, Inc.,</i> 559 F.3d 818 (8th Cir. 2009).....	13
<i>United States ex rel. Ryan v. Endo Pharm., Inc.,</i> 27 F. Supp. 3d 615, 623 (E.D. Pa. 2014) .....	9
<i>Schindler Elevator Corp. v. United States ex rel. Kirk,</i> 131 S. Ct. 1885 (2011).....	22, 28
<i>United States ex rel. SNAPP, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</i> 532 F.3d 496 (6th Cir. 2008).....	11, 25
<i>United States ex rel. Thayer v. Planned Parenthood of the Heartland,</i> 765 F.3d 914 (8th Cir. 2014).....	15
<i>United States v. Bollinger Shipyards, Inc.,</i> 775 F.3d 255 (5th Cir. 2014).....	17
<i>United States v. Countrywide Fin. Corp.,</i> 961 F. Supp. 2d 598 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	9
<i>Frazier ex rel. United States v. Iasis Healthcare Corp.,</i> 392 F. App'x 535 (9th Cir. 2010).....	18

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

<i>United States v. Kaplan, Inc.</i> , 517 F. App'x 534 (9th Cir. 2013).....	18
<i>United States v. Kistap Physicians Serv.</i> , 314 F.3d 995 (9th Cir. 2002).....	28
<i>Ebeid ex rel. United States v. Lungwitz</i> , 616 F.3d 993 (9th Cir. 2010).....	9, 18
<i>United States v. McNinch</i> , 356 U.S. 595 (1958).....	24
<i>United States v. N.Y. Soc'y for Relief of Ruptured &amp; Crippled</i> , 2014 WL 3905742 (S.D.N.Y. 2014).....	9
<i>United States v. Triple Canopy, Inc.</i> , 775 F.3d 628 (4th Cir. 2015).....	13, 16, 20
<i>Vermont Agency of Natural Res. v. United States ex rel. Stevens</i> , 529 U.S. 765 (2000).....	26
<i>United States ex rel. Walker v. R&amp;F Properties of Lake County, Inc.</i> , 433 F.3d 1349 (11th Cir. 2005).....	15
<i>United States ex rel. Wilson v. Kellogg Brown &amp; Root, Inc.</i> , 525 F.3d 370 (4th Cir. 2008).....	26
<b>Statutes and Rules</b>	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	1
31 U.S.C.	
§ 3729(a) .....	1, 3, 24
§ 3730(b) .....	3
§ 3732(a) .....	20, 24

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued**

47 U.S.C.	
§ 254(d) .....	4
§ 254(h)(1)(B).....	4
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 8.....	25
Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 9(b) .....	<i>passim</i>
<b>Miscellaneous</b>	
5A Charles A. Wright et al., Federal Practice & Procedure § 1297 (3d ed. 1998) .....	23
Fraud Statistics—Overview, Civil Div., U.S. Dep’t of Justice (Oct. 1, 1987 – Sept. 30, 2014).....	21
